

NO. 11-4847

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILLIP A. HAMILTON,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
URGING REVERSAL**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler^{*}
David Jacobs^{**}
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

April 6, 2012

^{*} Mr. Butler is currently admitted to practice in the state of California.

^{**} Mr. Jacobs has satisfied the requirements to practice and is pending admission in the State of New York.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because the Distinction Between Business and Personal Communications is Eroding, a Workplace Use Policy Alone Should Not Eliminate an Employee’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Personal Communications	6
A. Employees Regularly Use Computers and Handheld Devices, at Home and in the Office, for Personal and Work-Related Activities.....	7
B. Employees Use These Devices for Personal Communications That Implicate Important Privacy Interests	9
C. This Court Should Hold That the Mere Presence of a Workplace Use Policy is Not Sufficient to Defeat the Reasonable Expectation That Employees Have in the Privacy of Their Personal Communications.....	15
II. An Acceptable Use Policy Cannot Retroactively Alter an Employee’s Reasonable Expectation That Personal Communications Are Private	17
A. Workplace E-Mails Are Stored by Default, and Employees May Not Know How or When to Delete Them.....	18
B. Even When Employees Take Extra Precautions and Delete Private Communications, They Cannot Be Sure They Are Not Recoverable	21
C. Employees Should Not Bear the Burden of Re-Assessing the Protection of Private Documents and Communications Every Time the Use Policy Changes.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. Mario Industries of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 274 Va. 438 (2007).....	3, 14, 22
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	3
<i>Costal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Hanson v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 10-0906, 2011 WL 5201430 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 31, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing, LTD</i> , 322 B.R. 247 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 717 (1987).....	3, 5
<i>SEC v. Lavin</i> , 111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Sprenger v. Rector</i> , No 07-502, 2008 WL 2465236 (W.D. Va. June 17, 2008)	16
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 201 N.J. 300 (2010).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Barrows</i> , 481 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	15, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Inigo</i> , 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 834 F.2d 408 (4th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 451 F. App’x 298 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated as not ripe for adjudication</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	13
<i>Wolfe v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 7, 14 (1934).....	4, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a) (2011).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2701 (2011).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) (2011).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abhijeet Rane & Tavishi Agrawal, <i>The Future of Workplaces</i> (2011).....	10
Adam C. Losey, Note, <i>Clicking Away Confidentiality: Workplace Waiver of Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 1179 (2008).....	5, 21
Apple, <i>iPhone: Built-in Apps</i>	9
Blackberry, <i>Blackberry Smartphones</i>	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Work at Home and in the Workplace</i> , Editor’s Desk (June 24, 2011).....	8

Craig Bell, <i>Double Delete Doesn't Do It</i> , L. Tech. News (Apr. 1, 2011)	22
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The Dangerous Trend Blurring the Distinction Between a Reasonable Expectation of Confidentiality in Privilege Law and a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 57 Loy. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	17
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The New Wigmore: Evidentiary Privileges</i> § 6.8.1 (2d ed. 2010)	17
Frank Ohlhorst, <i>SAAS or On-Premise Email: Which is Best?</i> , Channel Insider – Message & Collaboration (Feb. 3, 2009)	18
Gregory C. Sisk & Nicholas Halbur, <i>A Ticking Time Bomb? University Data Privacy Policies and Attorney-Client Confidentiality in Law School Settings</i> , 2010 Utah L. Rev. 1277 (2010).....	14
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Privacy in Context: Technology, Policy, and the Integrity of Social Life</i> (2010)	11
Int'l Labour Organization, <i>Protection of Workers' Personal Data</i> (1997)	12
Interview by Steve Inskeep with Elizabeth Charnock, CEO, Cataphora, <i>Investigating Employees' E-Mail Use</i> , NPR – Morning Edition (Jun. 18, 2008).....	21
J.R. Aiello & C.M. Svec, <i>Computer Monitoring of Work Performance: Extending the Social Facilitation Framework to Electronic Presence</i> , 23 J. Applied Soc. Psych. 537 (1993).....	11
Janna Quitney Anderson & Lee Rainie, PEW Internet & Am. Life Project, <i>The Future of the Internet III</i> (Dec. 14, 2008)	8
Jeanne G. Harris, Blake Ives & Iris Junglas, <i>The Genie Is Out of the Bottle: Managing the Infiltration of Consumer IT into the Workplace</i> 4 (Accenture Institute for High Performance, Oct. 2011).....	7
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Unwanted Gaze: The Destruction of Privacy in America</i> (2000)	12
Jennifer Cheeseman Day, Alex Janus & Jessica Davis, U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports P23-208, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2003</i> (2005)	6
Jessica Vitak et al., <i>Personal Internet Use at Work: Understanding Cyberslacking</i> , 27 Computers Hum. Behav. 1751 (2011)	9
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000).....	11
Kavi Corporation, <i>Mailing List Manger Help – Chapter 7. How Email Really Works</i> (2008).....	19

Mary Madden & Sydney Jones, PEW Internet & Am. Life Project, <i>Networked Workers</i> (2008).....	7
Michael Jones, <i>Prevent Spotlight From Resurrecting Your Deleted Emails on iPhone</i> , Túaw (Aug. 18, 2009).....	20
Michelle Kessler, <i>Some Employees Buy Own Laptops, Phones for Work, USA Today</i> , June 16, 2008	8, 10
Microsoft, <i>Outlook 2003 Help and How-to: Leave E-mail Messages on Your E-mail Server</i>	19
Microsoft, <i>Outlook 2010 Help and How-To: Where Does Microsoft Outlook 2010 Save My Information and Configurations?</i>	19
Microsoft, White Paper, <i>Addressing E-mail Archiving and Discovery with Microsoft Exchange Server 2010</i>	20
Mikah K. Story, <i>Twenty-First Century Pillow-Talk: Applicability of the Marital Communications Privilege to Electronic Mail</i> , 58 S.C. L. Rev. 275 (2006)	4, 5
Mike Flacy, <i>Over Two-Thirds of Americans Check Work Email During Major Holidays</i> , Digital Trends (Nov. 28, 2011).....	9
Nucleus Research, <i>Facebook Costs Companies 1.5 Percent of Total Productivity</i> (July 21, 2009).....	9
Osterman Research, Inc., <i>Why the Cloud is Not Killing Off the On-Premises Email Market</i> (April 2011).....	18
Proofpoint, <i>Outbound Email and Content Security in Today's Enterprise</i> (2006)	14
Qinyu Liao et al., <i>Workplace Management and Employee Misuse: Does Punishment Matter?</i> , 50 J. Computer Info. Sys. 49 (2009)	7
Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Microsoft Exchange Server and Outlook Market Analysis, 2012-2016</i> (Sara Radicati, PhD, Mar. 2012)	19
WorldOne Research, <i>LexisNexis Technology Gap Survey</i> (Apr. 15, 2009)	6
